Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Foreign Affairs

West Europe & EU Wing Dhaka

No: 19.00.0000.455.53.803.17/137

Government Order

25 February 2024

The undersigned is directed to convey the Government's approval in favour of the following officials to participate in the 8th Meeting of the Joint Working Group (JWG) on implementation of EU-BD SOPs, 2nd meeting of the comprehensive Migration and Mobility Dialogue, and the 2nd Talent Partnership Roundtable between Bangladesh and the European Union to be held in Brussels on 4-5 March 2024 (excluding travel time):

| Sl. | Name and designation |
|-----|--|
| 1. | Mr. Kazi Russel Pervez, |
| | Director General (West Europe & EU), |
| | Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka |
| 2. | Mr. Md Johar Ali |
| | Member (Administration and Finance), Joint Secretary, |
| | National Skills Development Authority (NSDA), Dhaka |
| 3. | Mr. Muhammad Habibur Rahman, |
| | Additional Director General (Joint Secretary), |
| | Bureau of Manpower, Employment and Training (BMET), Dhaka |
| 4. | Mr. Md Harun Or Rashid |
| | Joint Secretary, Public Security Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Dhaka |
| 5. | Mr. Mohammad Faisal Mufti, |
| | Director (PIU), Directorate of Technical Education (DTE) |
| 6. | Mr. Muhammad Shafiul Azam, |
| | Director (West Europe & EU), |
| 8 | Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka |
| 7. | Mr. Md Kamruzzaman |
| | Deputy Secretary, Security Services Division, Ministry of Home Affairs |
| 8. | Mr. Md Ashrafuzzaman, PPM-Seba |
| | Additional SP, Special Branch, Bangladesh Police |

02. Terms and Conditions:

- a) All expenses related to this visit would be borne by the respective Ministries/ Divisions/ Departments/ Offices;
- b) The period of the visit including time spent for travel and transit will be treated as on duty;
- c) The above officials will travel to Brussels on 03 March 2024 or on a nearby date and leave Brussels for Dhaka on 06 March 2024 or on a nearby date;
- d) They will not be allowed to stay abroad for more than the approved period.
- 03. This order is issued with approval of the competent authority.

Tahsina Afrin.

(Tahsina Afrin Sharmin)

Senior Assistant Secretary (WE &EU)

Phone: 47110646

Email: saseeu@mofa.gov.bd

Distribution (not according to seniority):

1. Senior Secretary, Public Security Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

2. Secretary, Security Services Division, Ministry of Home Affairs, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka.

3. Executive Chairman (Secretary), National Skill Development Authority (NSDA), 11-12th Floor, Investment Building, E-6/B, Agargaon, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka

4. Additional Inspector General, Special Branch, Bangladesh Police, Malibagh, Dhaka.

- 5. Director General, Bureau of Manpower, Employment and Training (BMET), 89/2 Kakrail, Dhaka-1000
- 6. Director General, Directorate of Technical Education (DTE), F-4/B, Agargaon Administrative Area, Sher-e-Bangla Nagar, Dhaka-1207
- 7. Director General (Administration/ West Europe&EU), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka.

8. Chief Accounts and Finance Officer (M/O Foreign Affairs), Dhaka

9. Director (Personnel/Finance/FMO/FSO/West Europe & EU), Ministry of Foreign Affairs,

10. Officer in Charge (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport (HSIA), Dhaka.

11. Assistant Secretary (ICT), Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Dhaka. (with a request to publish the GO in MoFA Website).

> Tahsina Afrin. (Tahsina Afrin Sharmin) Senior Assistant Secretary (WE &EU)